

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2363


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH AUGUST, 2024/ SHRAVAN 15, 1946 (SAKA)

DEATH OF CAPF PERSONNEL

2363     KM. PRIYANKA SATISH JARKIHOLI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) personnel died due to heart attack and illness in naxalite affected area during the last five years; and

(b) the causes of heart attack and illness in naxal affected area?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a): The number of Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) and Assam Rifles

(AR) personnel died due to heart attack and illness in Naxal affected area during the last five years is as under:-

Name of CAPFs YEAR Total
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

CRPF 45 63 73 62 54 297
BSF 22 21 22 21 22 108
ITBP 8 15 17 15 19 74
SSB 1 6 3 5 7 22
CISF* 8 25 14 15 14 76
AR 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 84 130 129 118 116 577

*Deployed in Naxal affected area for providing security cover to the important Government Buildings/Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) etc..


(b): No specific unusual causes of heart attack and illness in naxal affected area have been observed.

*****

